

SC No.137/2021
State Vs. Gaurav Sharma @ Gauri
FIR No.684/2020
under Section : 307 IPC
PS : Mehrauli

16.07.2026

Present:- Sh. Dheeraj Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for
State.

Accused Gaurav Sharma @ Gauri on bail with Sh.
C.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel.

Proceedings against accused Karan @ Kannu were
abated vide order dated 07.06.2022.

PW-11 IO SI Pradeep Kumar examined, cross
examined and discharged.

PW Shaurve Kumar Sharma is absent. His mother is
present who submits that he is in New Zealand since last three
years.

It is informed by Ld. Substitute Addl. PP that FSL
result has been collected by SI Sanjay Dahiya but the same is
lying in the Malkhana at PS and since he has been transferred, he
has not filed the same.

**Issue show cause notice to concerned SHO to
explain as to why the FSL result has not been filed till date and to
direct him to file the same.**

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP further submits that
uncertified copy of CDR of mobile numbers 9899939032,
9650463504, 9582799595 and 9582293269 has been filed on
record but the Certified copy of the same has not been filed till

Contd./-...

// 2 //

now. Further, the officials from concerned mobile company have also not been cited as witnesses in the list of prosecution witnesses.

Concerned IO, SHO and ACP will file an explanation in writing as to why the concerned officials of mobile companies have not been cited as witnesses, if the uncertified copy of CDR and location chart has been relied upon by the prosecution.

SHO is directed to obtain the certified copy of CDR and location chart of aforesaid mobile numbers and if he has not obtained the same then same be obtained from concerned mobile companies and further to take steps for citing the officials from mobile companies as witnesses .

PW1 Pankaj Singh Bisht whose examination in chief is deferred for want of case property be summoned for 07.08.2026.

Put up for PE on 07.08.2026. SHO shall appear in person on the next date of hearing.

(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi / 16.07.2026