

CNR No. DLST-01-003580-2021
SC 137/2021
STATE Vs. GAURAV SHARMA @ GAURI
FIR No. 684/2020
P.S Mehrauli

07.08.2026

Present:- Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused Gaurav Sharma @ Gauri on bail with Sh. C.K.

Sharma, Ld. Counsel.

Proceedings against accused Karan @ Kannu were abated vide order dated 07/06/2022.

Inspector Vijay Pal Dahiya, SHO PS Mehrauli is present.

Heard. Perused.

In compliance of order dated 16/07/2026, reply of explanation has been filed on behalf of DCP concerned with the mention that investigating officer did not submitted the certified call details alongwith the original charge sheet and same could not be noticed at the time of forwarding the charge sheet as during the Covid-19 pandemic, a large number of police personnel were affected by the virus, with some undergoing treatment in hospitals. In these circumstances, the inadvertant lapse could not be detected. It is assured that greater care will be taken in future to ensure that such lapses could not be occurred or go unnoticed.

Inspector Vijay Pal Dahiya, SHO PS Mehrauli has filed report that supplementary charge sheet has been filed before the Court of concerned MM.

Ahlmad of concerned MM Court is directed to send the supplementary charge-sheet before this Court probably by the next date of hearing.

Contd./-

: 2 :

Copy of this order be also sent to Court concerned for information for filing of the supplementary charge sheet.

Inspector Vijay Pal Dahiya, SHO PS Mehrauli also submitted that letters has been sent by the IO/ASI Pradeep before conerned mobile operator in respect to CDR but the certified CDRs was not collected by him and the CDRs are being checked now and shall be filed propbably by the next date of hearing.

PW1 Pankaj Singh Bist is present for his further examination in chief but discharged unexamined today as supplementary charge sheet has not been filed before this Court with regard to FSL result.

1st IO SI Rajesh is present but discharged unexamined today at the request of Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for State.

In terms of previous order, the summons were ordered to be issued to IO/ASI Pradeep Kumar.

Today Retired SI Pradeep Kumar is present who submits that he is not the IO of this case and inadvertantly summons were issued to him in this case.

Accordingly, Retired SI Pradeep Kumar is discharge.

Fixed for RPE on 07/09/2026.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
PRINCIPAL DISTT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
SOUTH DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS,
NEW DELHI/ 07.08.2026**